
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 22-06-2022 16:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 22-06-2022 16:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 60 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Youth Affairs And Sports

Department Name Department Of Sports

Organisation Name Sports Authority Of India (sai)

Office Name Central Region 462044

Item Category Bus Hiring Service - Regular Basis - Local; 25-27; A.C.
Deluxe (ACX); 1200 Km(s)*180 Hr(s)

Contract Period  1 Year(s)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 7 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2233276
Dated: 10-06-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Percentage(%) 2.50

EMD Amount 37800

1 / 5



ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 14

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
Regional Director
Sports Authority of India
(Sai)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
4. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid data sheet (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be
uploaded along with bid in support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
6. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any

2 / 5



impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
7. Past Experience of Similar Services: The Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one
single order of 80 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 3 orders
each of 40 % of the Estimated Bid Value for similar service(s) in last three years to any Central / State Govt
Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and documentary evidence of
successful execution / completion in support of Past Experience of Similar Services along with names, address
and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the bid for verification by the Buyer. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Scope of Work:1654240608.pdf

Bus Hiring Service - Regular Basis - Local; 25-27; A.C. Deluxe (ACX); 1200 Km(s)*180
Hr(s) ( 1 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Type of Service Local

Vehicle Seating Capacity 25-27

Comfort Category A.C. Deluxe (ACX)

Usage Variant 1200 Km(s)*180 Hr(s)

Fuel Type Diesel

Year of Vehicle Model 2017 to 2022

Addon(s)

Additional Kms (Over Base Kms) A.C. Deluxe (ACX)

Additional Hrs (Over Base Hrs) Yes

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Additional

Requirement

1 SANJIB LAHKAR

462044,SPORTS AUTHORITY OF
INDIA, UDHAV DAS MEHTA
(BHAIJI), CENTRAL REGIONAL
CENTRE, GRAM GORA, BISHEN
KHERI, BHADBHADA ROAD
BHOPAL

1

No. of Additional
KM(s) (Over Basic
Package) : 100
No. of Additional
Hr(s) (Over Basic
Package) : 20

3 / 5

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload2/JunQ222/bidding/biddoc/bid-3462144/1654240608.pdf


Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Service & Support

AVAILABILITY OF OFFICE OF SERVICE PROVIDER: An office of the Service Provider must be located in the
state of Consignee.  DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO BE SUBMITTED.

3. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of Regional Director, Sports
Authority of India payable at Bhopal.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

4. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Fixed Deposit Receipt made out or pledged in the name of A/C
(Name of the Buyer). The bank should certify on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on the demand
or with the sanction of the pledgee. For release of EMD, the FDR will be released in the favour of the
bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement on the back of the FDR duly signed and stamped along
with covering letter. Bidder has to upload scanned copy/ proof of the FDR along with bid and has to ensure
delivery of hardcopy to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date/ Bid Opening date

5. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of Regional Director, Sports Authority of
India payable at Bhopal.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

6. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

7. Generic

Duration of the service contract may be extended up to 6 months beyond the initial contract duration
(subject to satisfactory performance and mutual consent).

8. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of Regional Director, Sports
Authority of India payable at Bhopal. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy
of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15
days of award of contract.

9. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). FDR should be made out or pledged in the name of Regional
Director, Sports Authority of India A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should certify on it that the deposit
can be withdrawn only on the demand or with the sanction of the pledgee. For release of Security Deposit,
the FDR will be released in favour of bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement on the back of the

4 / 5

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jun/GEM_2022_B_2233276/CLM0010/atcbus_6d6fa31f-e7b9-4e1d-9df6-8cc7517bc2fb_GOSWAMIGP.docx


FDR duly signed and stamped along with covering letter. Successful Bidder has to upload scanned copy of
the FDR document in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy of Original FDR to the Buyer
within 15 days of award of contract.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

5 / 5

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220610
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/11986441076736


 

 

QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 
 

 

 

Note: The successful bidder will have to submit the documents of the bus like fitness 

certificate, copy of insurance and other necessary documents within 15 days of the 

receipt of award letter. 

 

S. N. Criteria  Documentary Evidence Required 
1.  The bidder must be a company/firm/sole proprietor 

registered in India. 
Enclose copy of certificate of 
incorporation/registration issued by 
relevant authority in India.  

2.  Certificate of Chartered Accountant showing average 
annual turnover of Rs.7.00 lakh for the last three 
financial years 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21  

Chartered Accountant Certificate that 
provides the information explicitly as 
per the criteria.   Chartered Accountant 
Certificate is mandatory.  

3.  The bidder must have the experience for three years 
for providing bus service to Central/ State 
government departments/ autonomous bodies/ PSUs  

 

The requisite work order (s) along 

with satisfactory completion 

certificates issued by relevant  

authority  not  less  than  the rank of 

Section Officer. 

4.  Latest Income Tax returns filed for the last three 
financial years 2021-22, 2020-21 & 2019-20  

Enclose copy 

5.  PAN No. Enclose copy 
6.  The bidder should have a valid GST No. or should have 

registered under GST.  
Enclose copy of GST registration 
certificate.  

7.  Submit all necessary license & registrations Enclose copy 

8.  Proof of having Bus Enclose copy  

9.  Please submit interior & exterior colour photograph of 

offered bus   

Enclose copy 

10.  National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT Form) for 
payment in Indian Rupee. 
 

As per Annexure-I 

11.  Undertaking Disclosure of Conflict of Interest  As per Annexure-II 
 

12.  Disclosure of Code of Integrity As per Annexure-III 
 

13.  (a) The bidder should not have been black-listed by 

Central/ State Governments/ PSUs at any point of 

time. There should not be any criminal 

proceedings/conviction against the bidder at any 

point of time any other information considered 

necessary but not included above. 

(b) Scanned copy of Certificate/Undertaking indicating 

that the rates quoted for supply of said Items/Items 

by the firm are not higher than the rate of the item 

supplied by the firm in any other Government 

Organization/Institutions /PSU etc. 

 

As per Annexure- IV 
 



 

 

Annexure-I 

 

NEFT MANDATE FORM  

  

 

  
To  

The Regional Director Incharge 
Sports Authority of India 
Central Regional Centre,  
Gram Gora, Post Suraj Nagar 
 Bhopal (M. P.) -462044 
 

 

Sub: NEFT PAYMENTS 

 

We refer to the NEFT being set up by SAI. For remittance of our payments using RBI’s 

NEFT scheme, our payments may be made through the above scheme to our under noted 

account. 

 

NATIONAL ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER MANDATAE FORM 

 

Name of City  

Bank Code No.  

Bank ‘s name  

Branch Address  

Branch Telephone / Fax no.  

Supplier’s Account No.  

Type of Account  

IFSC code for NEFT  

IFSC code for RTGS  

Supplier’s name as per Account  

Telephone no. of supplier   

Supplier’s E-mail ID  

 

 

___________________________ 

___________________________ 

 [Signature with date, name and designation]  

For and on behalf of Messrs___________________________ 

 

[Name & address of the bidder]  

 

Enclosed a copy of Crossed Cheque 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 

 

 

 
 

DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

 

 

It is hereby disclosed that we have not any conflict of interest with others bidders in 

terms of GFR.  

 

If this disclosure is found wrong later on, we are liable for punitive action as per terms 

of the agreement.  

 

 

(Authorized Signatory) 

Stamp  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-III 

 
 

DISCLOSURE OF CODE OF INTEGRITY 

 

 

 

It is hereby disclosed that we _______________________ shall not act in 

contravention of the codes as under:- 

1. Prohibition of:- 

a) Making offer either directly or indirectly in exchange for an unfair advantage 

in the procurement process or to otherwise influence the procurement process.  

b) Any omission, or misrepresentation that may mislead or attempt to mislead or 

attempt to mislead so that financial or other benefit may be obtained, or an 

obligation avoided.  

c) Any collusion bid rigging or anti-competitive behaviour that may impair the 

transparency, fairness and the progress of the procurement process.  

d) Improper use of information provided by the procuring entity to the bidder 

with an intent to gain unfair advantage in the procurement process or for 

personal gain.  

e) Any financial or business transactions between the bidder and any official of 

the procuring entity related to tender or execution process of contract, which 

can affect the decision of the procuring entity directly or indirectly.  

f) Any coercion or any threat to impair or harm, directly or indirectly, any party 

or its property to influence the procurement process.  

g) Obstruction of any investigation or auditing of a procurement process.  

h) Making false declaration or providing false information for participation in a 

tender process or to secure a contract.     

 

2. It is also disclosed that no previous transgressions have been made in respect of the 

provisions of Sub Clause (i) of Rule 175 of GFR with any entity in any country during 

the last three year or of being debarred by any other procuring entity. 

 

(Authorized Signatory) 

Stamp 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-IV 

 

UNDERTAKING 

 

(On Non Judicial Stamp) 
 

I/ We have read and understood the instructions and the terms and conditions 

contained in the document. 

 I/We accordingly accept all terms and conditions of the tender enquiry document 

including the essential conditions specially incorporated in the tender enquiry like terms 

of terms of payment, liquidated damages clause, warranty clause, dispute resolution 

mechanism applicable law.  

I/ We confirm that we do not stand deregistered/debarred/banned/blacklisted by 

any Govt. Authorities.  

I/ We do hereby declare that the information furnished/ uploaded is correct to the 

best of my/our knowledge and belief.  

I/We hereby certify that the prices offered by us in this tender is not higher than 

the prices we had offered to any other Govt. of India Organization(s)/PSU(s) during the 

last one year and shall provide the justification for reasonableness of our offered price 

whenever asked during evaluation of our submitted bid. 

 I/ We also hereby certify that if at any time, information furnished by us is proved 

to be false or incorrect; 

 

I/ We are liable for any action as deemed fit by the purchaser in addition to 

forfeiture of the earnest money. 

 

 

 

Date: (Signature of the bidder) 

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE 

BIDDER 

 

 
NOTE: To be submitted on non-judicial stamp paper of Rs.100/- duly certified by Public Notary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Bus Hiring Service - Regular Basis - Local; 25-27; A.C. Deluxe (ACX); 1200 Km(s)*180 Hr(s) ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


